
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2019 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes 

 
Minutes of meeting held on 11th November 2019 (previously circulated).   

 

    
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 18/01242/FUL 50 St Leonards Gate Lancaster Bulk Ward (Pages 6 - 

17) 
     
  Change of use of community centre 

(D1) to student accommodation 
comprising of six 1-bed studios, one 
1-bed duplex studio, two 3-bed 
cluster flats, one 5-bed cluster flat 
and three 6-bed cluster flats (C3) 
with ancillary communal 
accommodation including bike store, 
plant room and common room, 
together with the demolition of 
existing external fire escape and flat 
roof structure above rifle range and 
the erection of a two-storey roof 
extension, replacement of existing 
windows and doors, installation of 
rooflights and alterations to some 
existing window/door openings and 
the provision of an external refuse 
store and security gate 

  

     
     
6       A6 19/01223/OUT Land To The East Of Lancaster 

Road And North Of Willey Lane 
Lancaster Road Cockerham 

Ellel Ward (Pages 18 - 
26) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

up to 24 dwellings (C3) and 
provision of new vehicular access, 
and pedestrian access to Willey 
Lane 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PFLV64IZMO900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PYHYKBIZJTX00


 

     
7       A7 19/01141/VCN Land North Of Kellet Road Over 

Kellet 
Kellet Ward (Pages 27 - 

31) 
     
  Erection of car showroom (sui 

generis), maintenance workshop 
and preparation building (B2), 
display area, storage compound with 
associated access and landscaping 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 4 on approved application 
17/01133/FUL to allow construction 
traffic to use the existing access on 
Kellet Road) 

  

     
      
8       A8 19/01368/VCN Land North Of Kellet Road Over 

Kellet 
Kellet Ward (Pages 32 - 

36) 
     
  Erection of car showroom (sui 

generis), maintenance workshop 
and preparation building (B2), 
display area, storage compound with 
associated access and landscaping 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 3 on planning permission 
17/01133/FUL to allow construction 
traffic to use the existing site access 
from Kellet Road to accommodate 
initial ground works) 

  

     
     
9       A9 19/01314/FUL 10 Shortlands Drive Heysham Heysham 

Central 
Ward 

(Pages 37 - 
39) 

     
  Demolition of existing conservatory 

and erection of a single storey rear 
extension 

  

     
     
10       Delegated Planning List (Pages 40 - 48) 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PXCR5CIZJJK00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q04WPSIZK9200
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PZKGM6IZK3N00


 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Kevin Frea (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Mike Greenall 
(Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and David Whitworth (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 28th November 2019.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 12 
18/01242/FUL 

  

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A5 9 December 2019 18/01242/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

50 St Leonards Gate 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1NN 

Change of use of community centre (D1) to student 
accommodation comprising of six 1-bed studios, one 
1-bed duplex studio, two 3-bed cluster flats, one 5-
bed cluster flat and three  6-bed cluster flats (C3) 
with ancillary communal accommodation including 
bike store, plant room and common room, together 
with the demolition of existing external fire escape 
and flat roof structure above rifle range  and the 

erection of a two-storey roof extension, replacement 
of existing windows and doors, installation of 

rooflights and alterations to some existing 
window/door openings and the provision of an 

external refuse store and security gate 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr Carl Rayson Mr Dan Vedder 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

31 January 2019 
Awaiting the submission of adequate noise 
information and its associated assessment 

 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 
 

Approve 

 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The application site relates to the buildings occupying the corner of St Leonard’s Gate and Phoenix 

Street, approximately 200 metres northeast of the city centre boundary.  The site levels fall quite 
significantly from St Leonard’s Gate toward North Road.  The site consists of two distinctly different 
buildings: a former eighteenth century Merchant’s House (facing Phoenix Street) and a later nineteenth 
century school building fronting St Leonards Gate.  Historically the buildings formed part of the Rifle 
Volunteer Drill Hall.  The adjoining Kings Community Church previously used the proposed buildings with 
an internal lobby access via their main doors on Phoenix Street. The community church have not used 
the buildings for some time.  The internal access has been blocked up and the proposed buildings have 
laid vacant for some time.  The proposed buildings are relatively low-scale (two-storey) and build in 
traditional sandstone under slate roofs.     
 

1.2 The building is located within Lancaster’s Conservation Area within close proximity to the Grade II listed 
St Leonard’s House (to the west) and the Grade II listed Gillows Building (to the north west). The 
Lancaster Conservation Appraisal places the proposed building within the Canal Corridor North 
Character Area and recog
[...]
etract from its surroundings.  
Where less than substantial harm is identified, such is capable of mitigation (through the imposition of 
conditions to secure the precise details of the external appearance of the building) and is offset by the 
public benefits of bringing the buildings back into a use, the proposal can be supported.  Overall, the 
proposed development would represent a sympathetic and complementary addition to the historic 
environment.  

 
9.2 The accommodation will provide a satisfactory standard of amenity for future occupants (in terms of room 

sizes, outlook and access to natural light).  The accommodation caters well for cyclists and provides 
adequate refuse storage.  The effects of the proposal on flood risk, biodiversity, highway safety and 
security have been adequately addressed, and where appropriate, can be mitigated or controlled by 
planning condition.   

 
9.3 The environmental noise considerations have been the subject of lengthy negotiation and assessment.  

The effects of noise are technically complex and in light of the ‘agent of change’ principles particularly 
important.  The applicant has now satisfied Officers that the proposed development can coexist with the 
Sugarhouse nightclub provided mitigation is provided in accordance with the applicant’s final 
assessment.  

 
9.4 Overall, the proposed development complies with policies contained within the Development Plan, the 

NPPF and would constitute a sustainable form of development.  It is therefore recommended that the 
development is supported and planning permission granted. 

 
 

Page 15



 

Page 12 of 12 
18/01242/FUL 

  

 

Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit 
2.  Approved plans list 
3.  Building Recording condition 
3.  Precise details of the cladding, roof details, windows, rooflights, doors, external gates, stonework 

detailing and repair 
4.  Precise scheme for the ventilation including details of all external plant/vents  
5.  Drainage scheme (inducing details of permeable paving) 
6.  External lighting and security measures  
7.  Noise levels and mitigation  
8.  Refuse and cycle provision to be provided and retained  
9. Restriction on working during bird breeding season 
10.  Student Use condition 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 9 
19/01223/OUT 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A6 9 December 2019 19/01223/OUT 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Land to The East of Lancaster Road and North of 
Willey Lane 

Lancaster Road 
Cockerham 
Lancashire 

Outline application for the erection of up to 24 
dwellings (C3) and provision of new vehicular 
access, and pedestrian access to Willey Lane 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr P & M Hewitt Mr Avnish Panchal 

  

Decision Target Date Reason for Delay 

3 January 2020 Not applicable 

 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 

Approval (subject to a resolution on the location of the water main that 
crosses the site) 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The proposed site is loc
[...]
ns as the local bus 
service (No.89 – Knott End to Lancaster and vice versa) only runs every 90 minutes. 

 
9.2 It is considered that there would be some environmental harm caused as a result of the reliance on the 

private car for many trips and hence the limited accessibility credentials of the site. In addition, it has 
been noted that there would be some harm to the landscape character and the general appearance of 
the countryside. Whilst there is harm, this should be weighed against the adopted Development Plan for 
the area (DM42 of the DM DPD and Policy E4 of the saved Local Plan). DM42 of the Development 
Management DPD does support additional housing in the village of Cockerham, and that the proposal 
would boost both affordable and market housing in the area. In addition, there would be some small-
scale economic benefits. Given the Council’s lack of 5-year housing land supply these benefits should 
be afforded significant weight in the tilted balance. 

 
9.3 On balance, it is considered that taking into account the considerations above, that the identified adverse 

impacts of the development would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
proposal, when assessed against the policies in the Framework. Consequently, it is considered that the 
development would constitute a sustainable form of development, and it is recommended to Councillors 
to approve the development subject to the signing of a S106 agreement and the conditions noted below.   

 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement to secure the obligations as noted in Section 8.1 
of this report, Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 24



 

Page 9 of 9 
19/01223/OUT 

 CODE 

 

1. Two year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plan (red edge and access) 
3. Access details to be submitted 
4. Scheme for off-site highway works 
5. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
6. Scheme for Sustainable Surface Water Drainage 
7. Scheme for Foul Water Drainage Scheme 
8. Submission of Finished Floor and Site Levels 
9. Scheme for the provision of on-site open space 
10. Scheme for the connection to the Public Right of Way 
11. Scheme for any external lighting 
12. Vegetation clearance to be undertaken from 1st March to 31st July 
13. Scheme to be undertaken in accordance with the ecological mitigation methods 
14. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA 
15. Employment and Skills Plan 
16. Provision of electric vehicle charging points 
17. Uncontaminated Land 
18. Provision of Home Owner Packs 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  

Page 25



 

Page 1 of 5 
19/01141/VCN 

  

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A7 9 December 2019 19/01141/VCN 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Land North Of Kellet Road 
Over Kellet 
Lancashire 

 

Erection of car showroom (sui generis), maintenance 
workshop and preparation building (B2), display area, 

storage compound with associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to the variation of condition 4 

on approved application 17/01133/FUL to allow 
construction traffic to us
[...]

condition application, but would need to change as a result of the works required to utilise the access 
from Kellet Road. If the details are provided during the course of this application then they could be 
referred to in a condition. Alternatively they would need to be requested through conditions on this 
consent. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 
 
8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 The alterations to condition 4 will allow some of the initial construction to be undertaken utilising the 

existing access from Kellet Road, albeit with some alterations. Subject to the precise details of the 
temporary access works being provided and being found acceptable, and appropriate measures being 
put in place, as detailed above, it is considered that this would not have a detrimental impact to 

Page 29



 

Page 5 of 5 
19/01141/VCN 

  

 

highway safety or biodiversity. The proposed variation to the condition is therefore considered to be 
acceptable, subject to the receipt of an appropriate plan. The conditions from the original permission 
will need to be repeated, as the granting of this application would result in a new permission. Some of 
these will need varying to take into account details that have already been agreed through discharge of 
condition applications in relation to the original consent. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the receipt of an acceptable access plan, Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Approved plans 
3. Reclassification of the A601 (M) 
4. Scheme for construction and off-site highway works 
5. Drainage scheme 
6. Tree works schedule, arboricultural method statement and tree protection scheme 
7. Method statement in relation to Kellet Road Verges Biological Heritage Site 
8. Finished floor levels 
9. Electric vehicle charging points 
10. Landscaping scheme 
11. Materials/ details of building, hardstanding and boundary treatments 
12. Foul drainage scheme 
13. Secure cycle storage 
14. Creation of visibility splays 
15. Travel Plan 
16. Lighting details 
17. Provision of car park 
18. Landscape management plan 
19. No vegetation clearance or site activity between 1 March to 31 July 
20. Restriction of permitted development rights 
21. Unforeseen contamination 
22. Separate foul and surface water systems 
23. Restriction of floor area 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 30



 

Page 1 of 5 
19/01368/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A8 9 December 2019 19/01368/VCN 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Land North Of Kellet Road 
Over Kellet 
Lancashire 

 

Erection of car showroom (sui generis), maintenance 
workshop and preparation building (B2), display area, 

storage compound with associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to the variation of condition 3 

on planning permission 17/01133/FUL to allow 
construction traffic to use the existing site access from 

Kellet Road to accommodate initial ground works) 
 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr Ian Parker Mr Kevin Conlon 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For De
[...]
the separate application to vary condition 4 to allow 
some of the construction works to be carried out from Kellet Road.  It is considered that the variation to 
the condition would not have a detrimental impact to highway safety and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable. The conditions from the original permission will need to be repeated, as the granting of this 
application would result in a new permission. Some of these will need varying to take into account 
details that have already been agreed through discharge of condition applications in relation to the 
original consent. As set out above, if Committee resolve to grant consent for the application to vary 
condition 4, the same wording would be included on this decision notice, as only one of the 
permissions would be implemented. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Approved plans 
3. Reclassification of the A601(M) 
4. Scheme for construction and off-site highway works 
5. Drainage scheme 
6. Tree works schedule, arboricultural method statement and tree protection scheme 
7. Method statement in relation to Kellet Road Verges Biological Heritage Site 
8. Finished floor levels 
9. Electric vehicle charging points 
10. Landscaping scheme 
11. Materials/ details of building, hardstanding and boundary treatments 
12. Foul drainage scheme 
13. Secure cycle storage 
14. Creation of visibility splays 
15. Travel Plan 
16. Lighting details 
17. Provision of car park 
18. Landscape management plan 
19. No vegetation clearance or site activity between 1 March to 31 July 
20. Restriction of permitted development rights 
21. Unforeseen contamination 

Page 34



 

Page 5 of 5 
19/01368/VCN 

 CODE 

 

22. Separate foul and surface water systems 
23. Restriction of floor area 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation,
[...]
nd To The East Of Lancaster Road And North Of Willey Lane Lancaster Road Cockerham
	7 Land North Of Kellet Road Over Kellet
	8 Land North Of Kellet Road Over Kellet
	9 10 Shortlands Drive Heysham
	10 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, 
Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, 
Tim Dant, Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute for Dave Brookes), Janice Hanson, 
Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard (Substitute for Michael Mumford), 
Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Dave Brookes and Michael Mumford 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Ian Blinkho 

Rephael Walmsley 
Locum Planning Solicitor 
Solicitor 

 Eric Marsden Democratic Support Officer 
   

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

75 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2019 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 

76 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

 
77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

The Chair brought forward items A6, A7, A8 and A9 to avoid any delay for the 
members of the public in attendance. 

  
 
78 LAND TO THE EAST OF LANCASTER ROAD AND NORTH OF WILLEY LANE 

LANCASTER ROAD COCKERHAM  
 

   A6 19/01223/OUT Outline application for the 
erection of up to 24 dwellings 
(C3) and provision of new 
vehicular access, and 
pedestrian access to Willey 
Lane.   

Ellel Ward    A(106) 

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Angela Manning spoke against the application, 
and Graham Salisbury spoke in favour of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That, subject to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into to secure the obligations 
contained in Paragraph 8.1 of the Committee Report outline planning permission be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Members voted in favour, with 4 abstentions, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into to secure the obligations 
contained in Paragraph 8.1 of the Committee Report outline planning permission be 
granted, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Two year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plan (red edge and access). 
3. Access details to be submitted. 
4. Scheme for off-site highway works. 
5. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
6. Scheme for Sustainable Surface Water Drainage. 
7. Scheme for Foul Water Drainage Scheme. 
8. Submission of Finished Floor and Site Levels. 
9. Scheme for the provision of on-site open space. 
10. Scheme for the connection to the Public Right of Way. 
11. Scheme for any external lighting. 
12. Vegetation clearance to be undertaken from 1st March to 31st July. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

13. Scheme to be undertaken in accordance with the ecological mitigation methods. 
14. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA. 
15. Employment and Skills Plan. 
16. Provision of electric vehicle charging points. 
17. Uncontaminated Land. 
18. Provision of Home Owner Packs. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
79 LAND NORTH OF KELLET ROAD OVER KELLET  

 
   A7 19/01141/VCN Erection of car showroom 

(sui generis), maintenance 
workshop and preparation 
building (B2), display area, 
storage compound with 
associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 4 on 
approved application 
17/01133/FUL to allow 
construction traffic to use the 
existing access on Kellet 
Road).   

Kellet Ward    A(C) 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Janice Hanson: 
 
“That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report with an amendment to condition 4 to include a construction method statement.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour, with 1 abstention, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report with an amendment to condition 4 to include a construction method statement: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Reclassification of the A601 (M). 
4. Scheme for construction and off-site highway works. 
5. Drainage scheme. 
6. Tree works schedule, arboricultural method statement and tree protection scheme. 
7. Method statement in relation to Kellet Road Verges Biological Heritage Site. 
8. Finished floor levels. 
9. Electric vehicle charging points. 
10. Landscaping scheme. 
11. Materials/ details of building, hardstanding and boundary treatments. 
12. Foul drainage scheme. 
13. Secure cycle storage. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

14. Creation of visibility splays. 
15. Travel Plan. 
16. Lighting details. 
17. Provision of car park. 
18. Landscape management plan. 
19. No vegetation clearance or site activity between 1 March to 31 July. 
20. Restriction of permitted development rights. 
21. Unforeseen contamination. 
22. Separate foul and surface water systems. 
23. Restriction of floor area. 

 
80 LAND NORTH OF KELLET ROAD OVER KELLET  

 
   A8 19/01368/VCN Erection of car showroom 

(sui generis), maintenance 
workshop and preparation 
building (B2), display area, 
storage compound with 
associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 3 on 
planning permission 
17/01133/FUL to allow 
construction traffic to use the 
existing site access from 
Kellet Road to accommodate 
initial ground works).   

Kellet Ward    A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Alan Biddulph and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour, with 1 abstention, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale.  
2. Approved plans.  
3. Reclassification of the A601 (M).  
4. Scheme for construction and off-site highway works.  
5. Drainage scheme.  
6. Tree works schedule, arboricultural method statement and tree protection scheme.  
7. Method statement in relation to Kellet Road Verges Biological Heritage Site.  
8. Finished floor levels.  
9. Electric vehicle charging points.  
10. Landscaping scheme.  
11. Materials/ details of building, hardstanding and boundary treatments.  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

12. Foul drainage scheme.  
13. Secure cycle storage.  
14. Creation of visibility splays.  
15. Travel Plan.  
16. Lighting details.  
17. Provision of car park.  
18. Landscape management plan.  
19. No vegetation clearance or site activity between 1 March to 31 July.  
20. Restriction of permitted development rights.  
21. Unforeseen contamination.  
22. Separate foul and surface water systems.  
23. Restriction of floor area.  

 
Councillor Joyce Pritchard left the meeting at this point and did not return. 

 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox left the meeting at this point. 

 
 
81 10 SHORTLANDS DRIVE HEYSHAM  

 
   A9 19/01314/FUL Demolition of existing 

conservatory and erection of 
a single storey rear 
extension.   

Heysham 
Central Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Alan Biddulph: 
 
“That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescales. 
2. Development in accordance with plans. 
 

Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox returned to the meeting at this point. 
  
 
82 50 ST LEONARDS GATE LANCASTER  

 
   A5 18/01242/FUL Change of use of community 

centre (D1) to student 
accommodation comprising 
of six 1-bed studios, one 1-
bed duplex studio, two 3-bed 
cluster flats, one 5-bed 

Bulk Ward    A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

cluster flat and three 6-bed 
cluster flats (C3) with 
ancillary communal 
accommodation including 
bike store, plant room and 
common room, together with 
the demolition of existing 
external fire escape and flat 
roof structure above rifle 
range and the erection of a 
two-storey roof extension, 
replacement of existing 
windows and doors, 
installation of rooflights and 
alterations to some existing 
window/door openings and 
the provision of an external 
refuse store and security 
gate.    

  
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson: 
 
“That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report with an amendment to re-number the conditions 1 to 11, an amendment adding a 
condition relating to waste service management, and an amendment to the materials 
condition to include stone cleaning methodology within the stonework detailing and 
repair.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report with an amendment to re-number the conditions 1 to 11, an amendment adding a 
condition relating to waste service management, and an amendment to the materials 
condition to include stone cleaning methodology within the stonework detailing and repair: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2.  Approved plans list. 
3.  Building Recording condition. 
3.  Precise details of the cladding, roof details, windows, rooflights, doors, external 

gates, stonework detailing and repair. 
4.  Precise scheme for the ventilation including details of all external plant/vents.  
5.  Drainage scheme (inducing details of permeable paving). 
6.  External lighting and security measures. 
7.  Noise levels and mitigation.  
8.  Refuse and cycle provision to be provided and retained.  
9. Restriction on working during bird breeding season. 
10.  Student Use condition. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

 
83 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  

 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


